Amended & Enacted 3/10/2009

Amended 3/10/2009


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission and amended by the Finance Committee:

[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2009-63-E
AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO THE EXECUTION OF A SECOND AMENDMENT (“AMENDMENT”) TO A REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“AGREEMENT”) BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, THE JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (“JEDC”) AND RIVERPLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (“DEVELOPER”), WHICH AGREEMENT WAS AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE 2004-70-E AND WHICH AMENDMENT ALLOWS DEVELOPER AN OPPORTUNITY TO RECEIVE CERTAIN GRANT PAYMENTS PRIOR TO THE SALE OF ALL CONDOMINIUM UNITS COMPRISING THE PROJECT, SUBJECT TO CERTAIN TERMS AND CONDITIONS, MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS; AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING EXECUTION OF THE AMENDMENT; DESIGNATING JEDC AS CONTRACT MONITOR AND AUTHORIZING TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City Of Jacksonville, the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission (“JEDC”) and Riverplace Development, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company (“Developer”), entered into a Redevelopment Agreement dated November 19, 2004 (“Agreement”), as approved by Ordinance 2004-70-E; and

WHEREAS, a proposed Second Amendment (“Amendment”), to the Agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission (“JEDC”); and


WHEREAS, the Developer has constructed the Project approved by the Agreement, and has made and documented a private capital investment in excess of 58 million dollars; and

WHEREAS,
because of existing market conditions which have adversely impacted the sale of the last 12 condominium units in the Project, the parties desire to allow the Developer to begin receiving annual payment of installments of the Project Grant subject to certain terms and conditions of the Amendment; now therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Findings.  It is hereby determined, found and declared that the “Whereas Clauses” set forth herein are true and correct.  Further justifications for the Amendment are set forth in the JEDC Resolution of January 8, 2009, attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

Section 2.
Authorizing and Approving the Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement. The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary, on behalf of the City and the Executive Director of the JEDC, or his designee, on behalf of JEDC, are authorized to execute the Amendment between the City of Jacksonville, the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission (JEDC) and Riverplace Development, LLC (“Developer”), a Florida Limited Liability Company, substantially in the form dated February 24, 2009, which is attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 2, Second Amendment, Finance – March 2, 2009” (with such “technical” changes as herein authorized), for the purpose of implementing the recommendations of the JEDC. 


Section 3.
JEDC Contract Monitor/Technical Amendments. The JEDC shall monitor and administer the Redevelopment Agreement, as amended. The Amendment may include such additions, deletions and changes as may be reasonable, necessary and incidental for carrying out the purposes thereof, and as may be acceptable to the Mayor, or his designee, with such inclusion and acceptance being evidenced by execution of the Amendment by the Mayor or his designee.  No modification to the Amendment may increase the financial obligations or the liability to the City and any such modification shall be technical only and shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval of the General Counsel, or his designee, and all other appropriate action required by law (“technical” is herein defined as including, but not limited to, legal descriptions and surveys, ingress and egress, easements, and rights of way).


Section 4.
Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:


/s/
Margaret M. Sidman




Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
John T. Alderson, Jr.

3/16/09 G:\Gov't Operations\JAlderson\jedc\San Marco Place\2009-Ord-San Marco Place R.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








3
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1298695327/Attach.tif
A  RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (*JEDC™) APPROVING A SECOND
AMENDMENT TO A REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, (THE “CITY”), THE
JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (THE
“JEDC”), AND RIVERPLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC (THE
“DEVELOPER™) AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City, JEDC and Developer are parties to a Redevelopment Agreement
dated as of November 19, 2004, and authorized by Ordinance 2004-70-E, as modified by that
First Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement dated as of Qctober 9, 2007 (as modified, the
“Redevelopment Agrecment™), and

WHEREAS. the Project was constructed cffective June 30, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agreement was structured in a manner to provide for
an Economic Development Grant (“Grant™) conditioned upon defined market rate living with a
maximum Grant il both the average price is less than $230 per squarc foot and the Developer
invests at least $46 Million in the Projeet, and

WHEREAS, the Developer has met the investment requircment of the Redcvelopment
Agreement by constructing a $58 million condominium tower with 141 residential units in the
downtown setting; and

WHEREAS, the current economic climate has proven unfavorable for the sale of all of
the condominium umits such that the Project has twelve unsold umts; and

WHEREAS, the parties desirc to enter into a second amendment (“‘Second
Amendment”) allowing the Developer to receive payments of the Economic Development Grant
prior to the sale of the final 12 condominium units upon certain terms and conditions including
maintaming the market rate price objective of less than $230 per square foot upon the sale of the
final 12 units; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Jacksonvillc Economic Development Commission:

Section 1. The Jacksonville Economic Development Commussion approves and
hereby reguests the Jacksonville City Council to authonize and approve a Second Amendment to
the Redevelopment Agrecment, substantially in the form as attached hereto and dated January §,
2009, subject to such changes and modifications as deemed necessary by the JEDC and City
Council. Any changes to such documents decmed neeessary by JEDC staff or the City Council
which do not increase the JEDC's costs are hereby authorized without the need for further
approval by the Commission

Section 2. The Exceutive Dircetor of the JEDC, or his designee, is hereby authonzed
to exceute and dchiver, for and on behalf of the JEDC, the Agreement and such other documents
neccessary or appropriate to cffectuate the purpose of this resolution and take. or cause to be
taken, for and on behalf of the JEDC., such further action to effectuate the purpose of this
resolution.

Exhibit 1
e e - e oo . Page .1 o0f£..2
Riverplace Development
January §, 2009
Page 2 of 2

Section 3. This Resolutton shall become effective upon its approval by the
Jacksonville Economie Development Comniission this g day of January, 2009,

WITNESS: JACKSONVILLE ECONOMI
’ b DEVELOPMENT COMMIY
B_,\': el L I :u'._//Z{ \—(’.')‘;1/’ -

e 7~
Name: ora Doy,
i VA T

L%

7F 7 _;« R4 /

Vote: N .
In Favor:_22  Opposed:_ /. Abstained:

1o

Exhibit 1
" 'Page 2 of 2

SECOND AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (2-24-09)

This Second Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement (“*Second Amendment™)

is entered into this ___ day of , 2009, by and among the CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a mumicipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of
Florida (the “City™), the JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION (the “Agency”), and RIVERPLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Florida

limited liability company (the “Developer™).
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the City, JEDC and Developer entered into that certain
Redevelopment Agreement dated effective November 19, 2004, and a First Amendment
to the Redevelopment Agreement dated effective October 9, 2007 (as amended, the

“Agreement’’); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was authorized by Ordinance 2004-70-E of the City

Council of Jacksonville; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides certain economic incentives to the
Developer to encourage the Developer to construct and sell market rate condominium
units, and the economic incentives are dependent upon the Developer’s sale of the units

within certain limited average dollar amounts per square foot; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has constructed a $58 million condominium tower

with 141 residential units in the downtown setting; and

WHEREAS, the Project has twelve unsold units due to unforeseen market

conditions which have adversely impacted the sale of these final units; and

Revised Exhibit 2
Second Amendment
Finance — March 2, 2009
Page | of 7
WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into an amendment allowing the
@ Developer to receive payments of the Project Grant prior to the sale of the foregoing

twelve condominium units upon certain terms and conditions descnbed herein,

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing and for other

good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:
1. Paragraph 2.33 of the Agreement is replaced with the following:

+2.33 Substantial Sellout. The date when One Hundred Twenty-
Three (123) units have been sold and title conveyed in the ordinary course
of business. Inasmuch as the Project includes One Hundred Forty-One
(141) units, Substantial Sellout excludes twelve (12) units (“Excluded
Units”) which have not been sold as of the effective date of this Second

Amendment, and six (6) Penthouse units.”

2. Paragraph 4.4 of the Agreement is replaced with the following:

‘ *4.4 Reduction of Project Grants. The Project Grant levels are

based on Developer’s capital investment of at least $46 mullion in the
Project. Developer represents and warrants that its actual capital
investment has been in excess of $58 million. Payment of the Project
Grants to the Developer shall commence effective on May 15, 2009, based
upon the actual sales data for One Hundred Twenty-Three (123) units,
which sales had an average price of $233 per square foot and such average
price shall entitle Developer to a Project Grant of 67.5% of the Annual

Project Revenues in 2009 through 2012. The Excluded Units are shown

Revised Exhibit 2
Second Amendment
Finance — March 2, 2009
Page 2 of 7
on attached Exhibit F. As further descnbed below 1n this Paragraph 4.4,
if all of the Excluded Units are sold on or before December 31, 2012, and
upon such sale if the Average Price Per Square Foot of all condominium
units sold and title conveyed (excluding the six Penthouse units) is less

than $230, then the following shall apply:

(i) The Developer’s previous percentage of Project Grant of
67.5% of Annual Project Revenues shall be recalculated at
a percentage of 90% of Annual Project Revenues for each
applicable annual period. The City shall pay the difference
between the previously paid Project Grant amounts and the
recalculated Project Grant amounts to the Developer in
equal annual installments (the *“Grant Adjustment
Payments”) over the number of years that it takes
Developer to sell the Excluded Units (with a partial year
counting as a whole year). For example, if the sale of the
final Excluded Unit occurs anytime in 2012, then the four
Project Grant payments for 2009, 2010, 2011, and 2012
shall be recalculated at 90% of the respective Annual
Project Revenues for those four years and the Grant
Adjustment Payments shall be paid to Developer in four
equal installments over the next four years beginning in

2013.

Revised Exhibit 2
Second Amendment
Finance — March 2, 2009
Page 3 of' 7
@

(11) As another example, 1f the sale of the final Excluded Unit

occurs anytime in 2010, then the two Project Grant

payments for 2009 and 2010 shall be recalculated at 90% of

the respective Annual Project Revenues for those two

years, and the Grant Adjustment Payments shall be paid to

Developer in two equal installments over the next two

years beginning in 2011. The Project Grant payments for

2011 and thereafter will be in accordance with the

percentages shown in Section 4.3.

Alternatively, if all the Excluded Units are not sold by December

31, 2012, or the recalculated Average Price Per Square Foot of all

condominium units sold and title conveyed (excluding the six Penthouse

units) is greater than $230 (but not above $245), then in that event the

Project Grant Payments shall continue for the 10 year period as described

below for the applicable price range. If the recalculated Average Price Per

Square Foot of all condominium units sold and title conveyed (excluding

the six Penthouse units) is $245 or greater, then all REV Grant payments

shall terminate.

If the Average The REV Grant Years Applicable
Sales Price Per shall be reduced
Square Foot is: to the following
percentages:
More than $230 but 67.5% Years 1-4
not greater than '
$235 63.75% Years 5-8
60% Years 9-10

Revised Exhibit 2
Second Amendment
Finance - March 2, 2009
Page 4 of 7
More than $235 but 45%, Years 14

not greater than

$240 42 5% Years 5-8
40% Years 9-10

More than $240 but 22 5% Years 1-4

not greater than

§245 21 25% Years 5-8
20% Years 9-10

$245-above N/A N/A

Any Grant Adjustment Payments payable in accordance with the
preceding shall be made at the time the regular Project Grant payments are
made each year. No interest shall be payable in connection with any Grant

Adjustment Payments.

“Average Price per Square Foot" shall mean the weighted average
sales price per Gross Square Foot of all condominium untts sold (and title
conveyed) by the Developer or its assignee in the ordinary course of
business (but not including resales by unit purchasers or sales to affiliates
of Developer) through the applicable reporting date to the JEDC (but
excluding the six Penthouse units). "Gross Square Feet” shall mean the
heated and cooled area of a unit conveyed by the Developer, excluding
any porches and balconies, common areas, limited common areas and

garage spaces.

Within 30 days after each sale in the ordinary course of business of
an Excluded Unit, the Developer shall certify to the Agency the sales price
of the unit sold, and shall further certify the Average Price Per Square

Foot of all condominium units sold to date. To qualify for the above

Revised Exhibit 2
Second Amendment
Finance — March 2, 2009
Page 5 of 7
descnbed Grant Adjustment Payments, all of the Excluded Units must be
sold on or before December 31, 2012 and the Average Prnice Per Square
Foot of all condominium units sold and title conveyed (excluding the six

Penthouse units) must be less than $230.

SAVE AND EXCEPT as specifically and expressly amended herein, the terms
and conditions of the said Redevelopment Agreement shall remain in full force and

effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment to Redevelopment

Agreement is executed as of the date first wntten above.

Attest: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

By: By'

. John Peyton, Mayor
Corporation Secretary “City”

JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

By:
Ronald D. Barton
Executive Director

“Agency”

Revised Exhibit 2
Second Amendment
Finance — March 2, 2009
Page 6 of 7
RIVERPLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
a Flonda Iimited hability company

By:
Name:
Thide:
“Developer™
Form Approved:
Office of General Counsel
| G:\Gov't Operations\JAlderson\jedc\San Marco Place\San Marco Second Amendment 2-27-09.dog Formatted: Font: 10 pt, Bold, Do
not check spelling or grammar
Formatted: Font: 10 pt ’)
7

Revised Exhibit 2
Second Amendment
Finance — March 2, 2009
Page 7 of 7




